2020/11/09 or the date determined by the Court and the date of effective payment of the capital sentences.

171,139

Villa Esperanza Neighborhood

Non-pecuniary damage in the proportion of 100 SMLMV for each of the members of the group, that is, for one thousand 

two hundred and ninety-six (1296) people, which in total is equivalent to One hundred thirteen thousand seven hundred 

sixty-three million pesos $113,763. Material damage as consequential damage for the destruction of each of the homes, 

calculated in an individual value per dwelling of five million pesos $5 which in total indicates 377, for a total of one

[...]

concession area without prior coordination and without any administrative act or judicial resolution for the affectation 

of the acquired rights.

32,405

Roger Alberto Gil Barragán

Recognize material and moral damages to each member of the “ASOBAPEBEL” group, who are one hundred ninety-three 

(193), for the wrongful acts and the violation of fundamental rights such as decent livelihoods, minimum subsistence, 

decent housing, work, food security and for the destruction of their livelihoods, their displacement from their territory 

and the wrongful psychological and physical transformation of their lives, charged with causing exceptional risk due to